

PROCLAMATION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

In Recognition of

Randy Peshon

For His Outstanding Public Service

WHEREAS, El Dorado County Undersheriff Randy Peshon brings to a close a distinguished 43-year career in public service; and

WHEREAS, he has worked in patrol; as a Field Training Officer and Explorer Coordinator; in the courts; in Investigations, Search and Rescue and the Dive Team; and as Custody Commander and Custody Division Commander; and

WHEREAS, he earned a Bachelor of Science degree from the University of California, Berkeley, and a Master of Science degree in Public Safety Leadership from the University of San Diego, and is a graduate of the California Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training's Command College Program, and a graduate of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's National Academy; and

WHEREAS, he is currently serving his fourth term as a member of the Alternative Courts Advisory Committee for the California State Judicial Council; and

WHEREAS, throughout his tenure in El Dorado County, Randy has worked tirelessly to develop and implement training and leadership programs for line staff, sergeants and lieutenants; and

WHEREAS, he initiated the El Dorado County Mental Health Court, bringing together five agencies, and applied for and received a Mental Health Services Act grant to fund the program; and

WHEREAS, he launched El Dorado County Sheriff's Office's Homeless Outreach Team, resulting in a considerable reduction in chronic homelessness; and

WHEREAS, he has always brought foresight, resourcefulness, care, planning and attention to his duties; and

WHEREAS, he has capped his career with five-and-a-half years as Undersheriff, a role in which he directed operations and functions of the Sheriff's Office and implemented the Sheriff's goals and policies; and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2020, Randy Peshon commences his well-earned retirement with the respect and admiration of his colleagues, the entire leadership of El Dorado County, and the people he has served,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does, with appreciation and gratitude, recognize Randy Peshon for his long and significant contributions to the County and for a public service career throughout which he has protected the lives of countless people.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 30th day of June, 2020.

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By :___

Deputy Clerk